2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Restated Restated

USD 7,539,569 6,155,339 6,863,880 5,911,852
GBP 387 274,484 - -
EUR 38,341 44,561 - -
MUR 15,677,554 15,149,860 14,440,359 13,834,007

23,255,851 21,624,244 21,304,239 19,745,859

SICOM Integrated Report 2024 1 3 9 .

OVERVIEW STRATEGY SUSTAINABILITY REPORT BUSINESS VERTICALS HUMAN CAPITALCORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the financial
statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

5 FINANCIAL RISKS FACTORS (CONTINUED)
5.1 Market risks (Continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Consequently, the Group and Company are exposed to risks that the exchange rate relative to these currencies may change in a manner
which has an effect on the reported value of that portion of the Group and Company’s assets which are denominated in currencies other
than the Mauritian Rupee. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjust their
translation at year end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease of
the USD, GBP and EUR against the Rupee.

GROUP
2024 2023

Changes
in variables

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact
on equity

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact
on equity

Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000
USD 5% 376,978 376,978 307,767 307,767

-5% (376,978) (376,978) (307,767) (307,767)

GBP 5% 19 19 13,724 13,724
-5% 19 19 (13,724) (13,724)

EUR 5% 1,917 1,917 2,228 2,228
-5% (1,917) (1,917) (2,228) (2,228)

COMPANY
2024 2023

Changes
in variables

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact
on equity

Impact on profit
before tax Impact on equity

Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000

USD 5% 343,194 343,194 295,593 295,593
-5% (343,194) (343,194) (295,593) (295,593)

GROUP
2024 Insurance Contracts Reinsurance Contracts

In asset
position

In Liability
position

In asset
position

In Liability
position

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

USD 2,576 70,280 18,672 6,441
GBP - 13 56 -
EUR 4,234 27,686 21,966 4,381
MUR 62,679 16,207,397 517,676 541,929

69,489 16,305,376 558,370 552,751

GROUP
2023 Insurance Contracts Reinsurance Contracts

In asset
position

In Liability
position

In asset
position

In Liability
position

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

USD 10,234 86,682 60,484 5,648
GBP 48 - - -
EUR 1,041 26,481 23,160 953
AUD - 1 1 -
MUR 108,754 15,239,492 348,401 527,328

120,077 15,352,656 432,046 533,929

SICOM Integrated Report 2024 1 4 0 .

OVERVIEW STRATEGY SUSTAINABILITY REPORT BUSINESS VERTICALS HUMAN CAPITALCORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the financial
statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

5 FINANCIAL RISKS FACTORS (CONTINUED)
5.1 Market risks (Continued)

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments or the future cash flows related to financial instruments will change
due to a change in interest rate. The risk is also that there will be insufficient funds to fund the guaranteed payable amount especially
under long term life assurance contracts. Under short-term insurance contracts liabilities are not directly sensitive to the level of market

[…]

The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant, showing
the impacts on profit before tax and equity.

GROUP
2024 2023

Changes in interest rate
Impact on profit

before tax Impact on equity
Impact on profit

before tax Impact on equity

Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000

+ 50 basis points 4,312 4,312 4,159 4,159

- 50 basis points (4,312) (4,312) (4,159) (4,159)

COMPANY

2024 2023

Changes in interest rate
Impact on profit

before tax Impact on equity
Impact on profit

before tax Impact on equity

Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000

+ 50 basis points 3,933 3,933 3,896 3,896

- 50 basis points (3,933) (3,933) (3,896) (3,896)

The increase or decrease in the interest rate sensitivity is due to fluctuations in the interest rates of foreign and local currency.

Government securities, foreign currency term deposits, local currency fixed deposits and local corporate bonds which have fixed interest
rates and thus will not be affected by fluctuations in the level of interest rates, have not been considered.

The following table details the Group’s and Company’s sensitivity to a 50 basis points increase/decrease of the rate of interest on mortgage
loans which are subject to floating rate of interest.

GROUP AND COMPANY
2024 2023

Changes in interest rate
Impact on profit

before tax Impact on equity
Impact on profit

before tax Impact on equity
Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000

+ 50 basis points 7,988 7,988 3,717 3,717

- 50 basis points (7,988) (7,988) (3,717) (3,717)

(ii)   Price risk
Price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of change in market prices whether these changes are
caused by factors specific to the individual security or its issuer or factors affecting all securities traded on the market. The Group’s price
risk policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring objectives and constraints on investments, diversification plans, limits
on investments in each industry sector and markets.

The price risk arises on the financial instruments held at fair value through other comprehensive income and at fair value through profit or loss.